

Policy Act secs. 131, 132, 133, 135, 137, 141, 148 (42 U.S.C. 10151, 10152, 10153, 10155, 10157, 10161, 10168); Government Paperwork Elimination Act sec. 1704 (44 U.S.C. 3504 note); Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. 109–58, 119 Stat. 788 (2005).

Section 72.44(g) also issued under Nuclear Waste Policy Act secs. 142(b) and 148(c), (d) (42 U.S.C. 10162(b), 10168(c), (d)).

Section 72.46 also issued under Atomic Energy Act sec. 189 (42 U.S.C. 2239); Nuclear Waste Policy Act sec. 134 (42 U.S.C. 10154).

Section 72.96(d) also issued under Nuclear Waste Policy Act sec. 145(g) (42 U.S.C. 10165(g)).

Subpart J also issued under Nuclear Waste Policy Act secs. 117(a), 141(h) (42 U.S.C. 10137(a), 10161(h)).

Subpart K also issued under Nuclear Waste Policy Act sec. 218(a) (42 U.S.C. 10198).

■ 2. In § 72.214, Certificate of Compliance No. 1014 is revised to read as follows:

§ 72.214 List of approved spent fuel storage casks.

* * * * *

Certificate Number: 1014.

Initial Certificate Effective Date: May 31, 2000.

Amendment Number 1 Effective Date: July 15, 2002.

Amendment Number 2 Effective Date: June 7, 2005.

Amendment Number 3 Effective Date: May 29, 2007.

Amendment Number 4 Effective Date: January 8, 2008.

Amendment Number 5 Effective Date: July 14, 2008.

Amendment Number 6 Effective Date: August 17, 2009.

Amendment Number 7 Effective Date: December 28, 2009.

Amendment Number 8 Effective Date: May 2, 2012, as corrected on November 16, 2012 (ADAMS Accession No.

ML12213A170, superseded by

Amendment Number 8, Revision 1 on April 21, 2015.

Amendment Number 8, Revision No.1 Effective Date: April 21, 2015.

Amendment Number 9 Effective Date: March 11, 2014.

SAR Submitted by: Holtec International.

SAR Title: Final Safety Analysis Report for the HI–STORM 100 Cask System.

Docket Number: 72–1014.

Certificate Expiration Date: May 31, 2020.

Model Number: HI–STORM 100.

* * * * *

Dated at Rockville, Maryland, this 26th day of January, 2015.

For the Nuclear Regulatory Commission.

Mark A. Satorius,

Executive Director for Operations.

[FR Doc. 2015–02310 Filed 2–4–15; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7590–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Federal Aviation Administration

14 CFR Parts 25

[Docket No. FAA–2013–0142; Amdt. No. 25–141]

RIN 2120–AK12

Harmonization of Airworthiness Standards—Gust and Maneuver Load Requirements; Correction

Correction

In FAA rule document 2015–01205 appearing on pages 4761–4762 in the issue of Thursday, January 29, 2015, make the following corrections:

1. On page 4762 in the first column, the second paragraph should read as follows:

This document corrects three errors in the Greek letters and subscripts contained in various equations in the regulatory text. In one case, the “U” in the equation is changed from subscript to regular, uppercase text. In another case, instead of “ $P_L = P_{L-1g} \pm U_{\sigma} \bar{A}$ ”, the equation should be “ $P_L = P_{L-1g} \pm U_{\sigma} \bar{A}$ ”. In two cases, the three Greek letters “ $\rho\epsilon\phi$ ” after sigma “ σ ” in the subscript of “U” are changed to “ref”. In these cases, “ $U_{\sigma\rho\epsilon\phi}$ ” should be “ $U_{\sigma ref}$ ”.

2. On page 4762 in the first column, the third, fourth and fifth paragraphs following the Corrections heading should read as follows:

2. On page 73467, second column, line 11, the equation “ $P_L = P_{L-1g} \pm U_{\sigma} \bar{A}$ ” is corrected to read “ $P_L = P_{L-1g} \pm U_{\sigma} \bar{A}$ ”.

3. On page 73467, second column, fifth line from the bottom, the equation “ $U_{\sigma} = U_{\sigma\rho\epsilon\phi} F_g$ ” is corrected to read “ $U_{\sigma} = U_{\sigma ref} F_g$ ”.

4. On page 73467, second column, third line from the bottom, the text “ $U_{\sigma\rho\epsilon\phi}$ ” is corrected to read “ $U_{\sigma ref}$ ”.

[FR Doc. C1–2015–01205 Filed 2–4–15; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 1505–01–D

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement

30 CFR Parts 700, 875, 877, 879, 884, and 885

RIN 1029–AC66

[Docket ID: OSM–2012–0010; S1D1S SS08011000 SX066A00067F 134S180110; S2D2S SS08011000 SX066A00 33F 13XS501520]

Abandoned Mine Land Reclamation Program; Limited Liability for Noncoal Reclamation by Certified States and Indian Tribes

AGENCY: Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Interior.

ACTION: Final rule.

SUMMARY: We, the Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement (OSMRE or OSM), are revising our abandoned mine land (AML) reclamation program regulations under Title IV of the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA or the Act). This rule allows states and Indian tribes that have certified completion of all known coal AML reclamation needs within their jurisdiction to receive limited liability protection for certain noncoal reclamation projects.

DATES: Effective March 9, 2015.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Michael F. Kuhns, Division of Regulatory Support, 1951 Constitution Ave. NW., Washington, DC 20240; Telephone: 202–208–2860.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

- I. Background on the AML Reclamation Program and Limited Liability Provision
 - A. How does the AML reclamation program operate?
 - B. What is the limited liability provision of SMCRA?
 - C. Why are we making rule changes related to the limited liability provision?
- II. Description of the Final Rule and Discussion of the Comments Received
 - A. Summary of the Final Rule
 - B. General Discussion of Comments
 - C. Section-by-Section Analysis
 1. How are we revising part 700—General?
 2. How are we revising part 875—Certification and Noncoal Reclamation?
 3. How are we revising part 877—Rights of Entry?
 4. How are we revising part 879—Acquisition, Management, and Disposition of Lands and Water?
 5. How are we revising part 884—State Reclamation Plans?
 6. How are we revising part 885—Grants to Certified States and Indian Tribes?
- III. Procedural Matters and Required Determinations